CANADI AN RAI LWAY OFFI CE OF ARBI TRATI ON
CASE NO. 1921
Heard at Montreal, Thursday, 11 May 1989
Concer ni ng
QUEBEC NORTH SHORE & LABRADOR RAI LWAY
And

UNI TED TRANSPORTATI ON UNI ON

DI SPUTE:
Article 17.01.
JO NT STATEMENT OF | SSUE

The Union grieves the discharge of two enpl oyees and the placenent of
35 denerit marks on the record of a third enpl oyee.

The Union also grieves the investigation procedure which preceded
this discipline.

The Railway clains to have respected the investigation procedure in
all three instances and to have confornmed with the Collective
Agreenent and maintains that in each case the discipline inposed is
appropriate.

FOR THE UNI ON: FOR THE COVPANY:
(SGD) B. ARSENAULT (SGD) A. BELLIVEAU
GENERAL CHAI RVAN MANAGER, HUMAN RESOURCES

There appeared on behal f of the Conpany:

D. Manzo - Counsel, Montrea

A. Belliveau - Manager, Human Resources, Sept-Iles

K. D. Turiff - Superintendent, Mintenance of Equi prment,
Sept-lles

J. Y. Nadeau - Superintendent, Transportation, Sept-IIes

P. Plante - Wtness

T. McKenzie - Wtness

C. Burns - Wtness

P. Caouette - Observer

And on behal f of the Brotherhood Union:

C. H Derossiers - Counsel, Sept-Iles

B. Arsenault - General Chairman, Sept-lles

B. Lebel - Vice-General Chairman, Sept-Iles
R J. Proul x - Vice-President, UTU, Otawa



N. Bl ackburn - Gievor
P. Shugl o - Gievor

AWARD OF THE ARBI TRATOR

Firstly, the Arbitrator nust declare that he can see no nmerit to the
claimby the Union that the Conpany's investigation procedure was not
in accordance with the terns of Article 17.01 of the Collective
Agreenment. There is nothing in the words or in the spirit of this
article which prevents the Conpany from convening a suppl enentary

i nvestigation, unless it is done in an abusive fashion, which is not
the case here. Furthernmore, | cannot see in the evidence a departure
fromArticle 17.08, as it is admtted that the | oconptive engi neer
did not communicate to the Conpany any intention to insist upon his
rights, which | judge to be directory and not mandatory, to be
present for the renoval of the speed recorder tape fromthe
controlling |oconptive following the derailnent of his train

Most of the pertinent facts are not in dispute. The evidence
establi shes that on 3 February 1989, the slave unit assisted ore
train, PL-051, southbound for Sept-Illes, partially derailed at Mle
119.8 in the vicinity of Dufresne Lake. It is not contested that a
few mnutes prior to this incident the train had passed over a
section of track at Mle 120 at a speed in excess of the 20 nmle per
hour limt as stipulated by a permanent slow order issued by the
Conpany for this area.

The Conpany does not claimthat the speed of the train necessarily
caused the derailnment. It is accepted that the precise cause of this
event remai ns unknown. Neverthel ess, the Conpany inposed a

di sciplinary penalty on the three menbers of the train crew, solely
because of the fact that they did not honour the indicated speed
limt, and that the speed of the train would have aggravated the
damages caused by the derailnent. |In consequence, the |oconptive
engi neer, M. Percy Shuglo, and the conductor, M. Neil Blackburn
wer e di scharged and M. Marius Bouchard, the brakeman, received a
penalty of 35 demerit marks.

According to the speed recorder tapes entered in evidence, it would
seemthat the train was noving at a speed of 26 miles per hour when
the head-end | oconptive reached M| eage 120, near South Dufresne.
The train was about one and one-half niles in |length and had two

| oconotives towards the rear of the train under the control of a
renote control device or "slave unit". M. Shuglo had reduced the
speed regul ator which controls the power of the rear | ocomptives to
the "1" position, that is the maxi mum reduced power possible, while
the speed regulator controlling the head-end | oconotive was at
position "8", that is to say at maxi num power.

It is agreed that the pernmanent slow order flags placed at Mle 120
were not installed to protect the track but rather to warn of
problenms with the coupling systemof the train which, in the past,
had often caused breaks in the connections of the cars. This is
caused by the effect of the topography of the track at this spot.
The sl ow order applies only to robot assisted trains, such as the



train in the case in point.

It is clear fromthe evidence that the handling of |oconotive units
at the approach to Mle 120 was made the subject of discussions on
several occasions between the | oconptive engi neers and the Conpany's
Road Foreman of Engines. The evidence of M. Shuglo, supported by
that of M. Clarence Burns, Road Foreman of Engines, reveals that the
Conpany's directive communicated to M. Shugl o during a nunber of
trips made in the conpany of the road foreman was to the effect that
at the approach to Mle 120 it was an accepted practice to reduce the
power in order to reduce the speed of the train to about 23 mles per
hour, and that when the engi neer was satisfied that the stress was
bei ng absorbed over the entire length of the train, he could then
return to maxi num power and speed, which is about 28 mles per hour
The effect of this manoeuvre was that the rear section of the train
passed over Mle 120 at an effective speed significantly in excess of
the 20 mile per hour limt posted. M. Burns, whomthe Arbitrator
judges to be an expert w tness of inpeccable honesty, admitted that
such a practice over that section of the track would be pernissible
and in line with his directives. He admts, noreover, that the
handling of a robot assisted train in these circunstances requires a
certain judgenent on the part of the engineer, in view of the fact
that trains can react in different ways depending on their speed,

Il ength and total weight. M. Burns indicated, however, that the

i nformati on drawn fromthe tachoneter indicated an error in judgenent
on the part of M. Shuglo in as nuch as he does not seemto have
sufficiently reduced the power of the head-end | oconptives at the
time of his approach to Mle 120.

In the circunstances of the incident in question, the Arbitrator has
sone difficulty accepting the position of the Conpany to the effect
that the error of judgement by M. Shuglo justified his dismssal. A
| oconptive engineer with 21 years' service and a clear discipline
record, he conmitted the error of reducing the speed of his train to
26 miles per hour rather than the 23 mles per hour in conformance
with the directives of his road foreman. Although M. Shuglo renmins
responsible for his error, in view of the fact that a certain
discretion in the judgenent of the engineer is accepted by the
Conmpany and that he had taken sone neasures to slow down his train
and avoi d the danger of excessive stress. The difference of 3 mles
per hour in the speed of his train shows an error of judgenent
deserving of disciplinary sanction, but of a neasure |ess severe than
di scharge. The Arbitrator orders, therefore, that M. Shugl o be
reinstated i mediately into his duties, wthout conmpensation for his
| oss of wages and benefits, and without |oss of seniority, with a
suspensi on registered to his record which corresponds to the period
of tine el apsed between his discharge and his return to work

G ven the circunmstances, and above all the fine point of judgenment on
the part of the |oconptive engi neer who was in charge, the Arbitrator
cannot, however, accept the Conpany's treatnent of M. Blackburn and
M. Bouchard. They are enpl oyees of 23 years' and 22 years' service
respectively, both with clear disciplinary records. At the tinme of
the infraction M. Blackburn was | ocated in the second | oconotive in
whi ch the speed recorder did not work. \While acknow edgi ng the
overall responsibility of a conductor for the speed of his train, |
cannot conclude that M. Blackburn would have been able to be



sensitive to the subtle difference in speed of the train or to the
error of judgenment of M. Shuglo in the space of those few mnutes in
guestion. | am equally persuaded that M. Bouchard was not in al

i kelihood in a position to judge the efficacy of the manoeuvre of
his | oconptive engi neer, who was better qualified than hinself and as
well was in a better position to predict the probable reaction of his
train at the approach to the slow order at Mle 120.

For these reasons, the Arbitrator nust accept the position of Counse
for the Union to the effect that the Conpany did not have just cause
to inpose the slightest disciplinary sanction with respect to M.

Bl ackburn or M. Bouchard. For these reasons, | order that they be
reinstated into their duties, without |oss of salary, benefits or
seniority.

I remain seized of these grievances to resolve any dispute which may
ari se concerning the inplenentation of this award.

May 12, 1989 (Sgd.) M CHEL G PI CHER
ARBI TRATOR



